The company's future is closely tied to its positioning in the energy transition, a process already
being shaped by management, as evidenced by the recent acquisition of Comerc. However, this
transition is of utmost importance and must be managed with careful attention. Should the
company's leaders fail to make relevant and successful investments in this area, its prospects in a
renewable energy-dominated landscape would be severely damaged. So far, our analysis is that the
excellent recent steps indicate that the company is moving in the opposite direction.

(E2) Climate Risks to Agribusiness - Probability: Medium | Impact: Medium
In the context of global warming, extreme weather events are expected to become more frequent,
severely impacting agricultural production. Extreme temperatures or unfavorable rainfall patterns
have the potential to reduce output significantly. Given the importance of the agricultural industry to
fuel consumption, this would result in lower sales volumes for the company.

Source: Team 11

Source: Team 11

Source: Team 11

Source: Team 11

11

Source: Team 11, Factset, Bloomberg

IMPACT HighLow

P
R

O
B

A
B

IL
IT

Y
H

ig
h

Lo
w

IMPACT HighLow

P
R

O
B

A
B

IL
IT

Y
H

ig
h

Lo
w

Target Price: 24.6 - 5% + 5%

BUY: 70% Scenarios

10 25 35 45 55

Current Price: 17.7 BRL

Current EV
(29.2 bn)

Implicit Fwd EBITDA
(6.5 bn)

Implicit EBITDA margin
(159.8/m3)

Fwd. EV/EBITDA

2025 Consensus Volume

22.6

21.8

20.6

26.5

27.4

34.3

0.0 10.0 20.0 30.0 40.0 50.0

Volume

Adj. EBITDA Margin

Perpetuity growth

Macro
Risks

Business &
Operational

+
ESG Risks

Competitive
Risks

C3 E2

B3

B2

M1

B4 B1

E1

C1

C2

M2

C4

Team 11

Income Statement 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034

Net Revenue 130121 181,446 162,947 172,636 169,413 170,504 172,030 182,151 196,489 211,829 228,228 245,762 264,486 284,494

(-) COGS -123270 -173,957 -154,586 -164,123 -159,881 -160,816 -162,196 -171,736 -185,288 -199,785 -215,290 -231,869 -249,579 -268,503

Gross Profit 6851 7,489 8,361 8,513 9,532 9,688 9,834 10,415 11,202 12,044 12,938 13,893 14,907 15,991

Total Operational Expenses -4357 -3524 -782 1119.3877 -3844.6866 -3338.0329 -2754.0409 -2659.6558 -2716.133874 -2744.6143 -2774.1095 -2821.4186 -2835.8683 -2841.696

(-) SG&A -4357 -3524 -782 1119.3877 -3844.6866 -3338.0329 -2754.0409 -2659.6558 -2716.133874 -2744.6143 -2774.1095 -2821.4186 -2835.8683 -2841.696

(-) Other Expenses 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

EBIT 2494 3,965 7,579 9,632 5,687 6,350 7,080 7,755 8,485 9,299 10,164 11,072 12,071 13,149

Net Financial Income (Expenses) 568 -2,031 -1,084 -780 -2,018 -2,082 -1,826 -1,629 -1,586 -1,511 -1,422 -1,353 -1,348 -1,325

Foregone Interest on Cash 0 0 0 0 -520 -520 -520 -520 -520 -520 -520 -520 -520 -520

Others 112 -4 -36 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Pretax Profit 3174 1,930 6,459 8,853 3,149 3,747 4,733 5,606 6,379 7,267 8,222 9,198 10,203 11,304

(-) Income tax -677 -393 -1,693 -2,391 -945 -1,124 -1,420 -1,682 -1,914 -2,180 -2,467 -2,759 -3,061 -3,391

Consolidated Net Income 2497 1,537 4,766 6,462 2,204 2,623 3,313 3,924 4,465 5,087 5,755 6,439 7,142 7,913

Balance Sheet 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034

Cash 3625 4,145 6,666 6,948 3,712 4,738 6,217 6,377 6,657 7,127 7,598 7,496 7,473 7,536

Receivables 5587 6,931 6,135 6,310 7,128 7,201 7,286 7,835 8,451 9,109 9,812 10,564 11,367 12,225

Inventory 5674 6,753 5,954 6,796 7,300 7,375 7,462 8,025 8,655 9,329 10,050 10,820 11,642 12,521

Taxes 1844 2,701 3,642 3,861 3,943 3,984 4,030 4,334 4,675 5,039 5,428 5,844 6,288 6,763

Other current assets 1030 1,714 1,202 1,231 7,364 7,364 7,364 7,364 7,364 7,364 7,364 7,364 7,364 7,364

Total current assets 17760 22,244 23,599 25,146 29,446 30,662 32,359 33,935 35,801 37,967 40,251 42,087 44,134 46,409

Receivables 526 574 391 775 775 775 775 775 775 775 775 775 775 775

Judicial 1124 1,196 1,281 1,347 1,347 1,347 1,347 1,347 1,347 1,347 1,347 1,347 1,347 1,347

Taxes 2369 2,508 4,149 7,321 7,321 7,321 7,321 7,321 7,321 7,321 7,321 7,321 7,321 7,321

Other non-current assets 4281 1,766 1,506 1,101 1,101 1,101 1,101 1,101 1,101 1,101 1,101 1,101 1,101 1,101

Total non-current assets 8300 6,044 7,327 10,544 10,544 10,544 10,544 10,544 10,544 10,544 10,544 10,544 10,544 10,544

Investments 609 4,984 4,490 4,501 6,135 6,097 6,061 6,027 5,994 5,963 5,934 5,906 5,879 5,854

Fixed Assets 6762 6,944 6,954 7,155 15,592 16,026 16,396 16,718 17,000 17,251 17,675 17,880 18,074 18,263

Other 453 894 1,111 1,219 2,649 2,649 2,649 2,649 2,649 2,649 2,649 2,649 2,649 2,649

Total assets 33884 41,110 43,481 48,565 64,365 65,977 68,009 69,872 71,987 74,374 77,053 79,065 81,280 83,718

Payables 3310 5,134 4,496 3,228 3,806 3,844 3,887 4,181 4,510 4,862 5,239 5,641 6,071 6,530

Dividends / IoC 132 401 1,124 1,057 1,057 1,057 1,057 1,057 1,057 1,057 1,057 1,057 1,057 1,057

Short term debt 1339 1,674 1,349 2,758 6,374 6,374 6,374 6,374 6,374 6,374 6,374 6,374 6,374 6,374

Leases 118 128 121 77 178 178 178 178 178 178 178 178 178 178

Pension Fund 108 153 155 124 124 124 124 124 124 124 124 124 124 124

Other 2332 2,134 2,751 3,236 8,599 8,599 8,599 8,599 8,599 8,599 8,599 8,599 8,599 8,599

Total current liabilities 7339 9,624 9,996 10,480 20,139 20,177 20,220 20,514 20,843 21,195 21,572 21,974 22,404 22,863

Long term debt 11670 14,883 13,421 13,966 17,582 17,582 17,582 17,582 17,582 17,582 17,582 17,582 17,582 17,582

Long term leases 706 706 627 285 386 386 386 386 386 386 386 386 386 386

Pension Fund 751 828 1,251 1,186 1,186 1,186 1,186 1,186 1,186 1,186 1,186 1,186 1,186 1,186

Other long term liabilities 1110 2,456 2,455 1,875 2,976 2,976 2,976 2,976 2,976 2,976 2,976 2,976 2,976 2,976

Total non-current liabilities 14237 18,873 17,754 17,312 22,131 22,131 22,131 22,131 22,131 22,131 22,131 22,131 22,131 22,131

Common equity 12308 12,613 15,731 20,774 22,096 23,670 25,658 27,227 29,014 31,048 33,350 34,960 36,746 38,724

Total liabilities & equity 33884 41,110 43,481 48,565 64,365 65,977 68,009 69,872 71,987 74,374 77,053 79,065 81,280 83,718

Cash Flow 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034

Net income 2497 1537 4766 6440 2204 2623 3313 3924 4465 5087 5755 6439 7142 7913

(+) Depreciation 559 553 554 559 1040 1174 1277 1368 1451 1526 1598 1668 1729 1786

(+) Adjustmnets 2584 3416 1792 -814 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

(-) NWC change -2906 -1456 16 -2504 -668 -151 -174 -1123 -1257 -1344 -1437 -1535 -1640 -1752

(-) Other -458 -2787 -881 -812 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Operating cash flow 2276 1263 6247 2868 2576 3646 4416 4169 4659 5269 5917 6571 7230 7947

(-) Capex -636 -2420 -770 -1241 -2017 -1570 -1612 -1655 -1700 -1747 -1992 -1845 -1896 -1950

(-) Investments -1998 0 0 -7 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

(-) Dividends 15 53 137 7 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

(-) Asset sales (acquisitions) 204 356 1078 367 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Investing cash flow -2415 -2011 445 -874 -2017 -1570 -1612 -1655 -1700 -1747 -1992 -1845 -1896 -1950

(-) Debt amortization -2313 -2035 -4546 -2705 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

(-) Dividends -2761 -490 -401 -1422 -882 -1049 -1325 -2354 -2679 -3052 -3453 -4829 -5356 -5935

(+) Debt issued 5845 4508 1836 2909 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

(+) Others -365 -743 -1006 -586 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Financing cash flow 406 1240 -4117 -1804 -882 -1049 -1325 -2354 -2679 -3052 -3453 -4829 -5356 -5935

FX cash effects 0 28 -54 92 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total cash flow 267 520 2521 282 -323 1027 1479 159 280 470 471 -102 -23 63

12

APPENDIX A – Vibra’s financial statements: balance sheet, income statement and cash flow statement

APPENDIX B – Operational Data

Source: Team 11, Vibra IR

Operational Data 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034

Volume (000 m3) 38,493 38,553 36,931 36,460 38,113 39,851 41,636 43,467 45,346 47,274 49,253 51,282 53,364 55,499